because IFRS 17 requires an entity to restate information in respect of

the reporting period 2022 in its financial statements over the reporting
period ending on 31 December 2023.

In view of this requirement, Ageas decided to also restate comparative
information for 2022 on financial instruments, applying the requirements
in IFRS 9 on ‘classification and measurement’ and on ‘impairment’ to all
its financial assets, using reasonable and supportable information
available on 1 January 2022. This follows from the application of the
‘classification overlay’ included in the amendments to IFRS 17 ‘Initial
application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 – comparative information’, which
have been issued by the IASB in December 2021 and as endorsed by
the EU in September 2022.

The table below includes the main impacts of the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 on 1 January 2022.

  Balance as at
  1 January Adjustments  Adjustments Restated
  2022 as due to  due to balance as at
  previously adoption of  adoption of 1 January
IFRS4/IAS39 as previously reported IFRS 17/IFRS 9 restated  reported IFRS 9 Transfer IFRS 17 2022
Cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash equivalents 1,937 205   2,142
Financial investments (incl. loans) Financial investments (incl. loans) 74,444 684 33 (518) 74,643
Investments related to UL contracts UL Financial investments 18,899 2,258 9  21,166
Investment property Investment property 3,117 44   3,161
 Life/Non-Life insurance contract assets   32 32
Reinsurance and other receivables  2,149   (1,298) 851
 Reinsurance contract assets   846 846
Current tax assets Current tax assets 53   53
Equity-accounted investments Equity-accounted investments 5,328 103  (645) 4,786
Property and equipment Property and equipment 1,732   1,732
Goodwill and other intangible assets Goodwill and other intangible assets 1,322   (33) 1,289
Deferred tax assets Deferred tax assets 100 (1,391)  2,330 1,039
Accrued interests and other assets Accrued interests and other assets 2,039 27 (62) (433) 1,571
Assets held for sale Assets held for sale 19   19
Total assets Total assets 111,139 1,930 (20) 281 113,330

Current tax liabilities Current tax liabilities 16   16
Liabilities related to UL contracts Investment contract liabilities 18,901 60 3,137 (7,701) 14,397
 Life/Non-Life insurance contract liabilities   80,359 80,359
Liabilities from Life/Non-life insurance contracts  36,562  (3,137) (33,425)
Liabilities from Life investment contracts  30,617   (30,617)
 Reinsurance contract liabilities   2 2
Borrowings Borrowings 3,616  (20) (74) 3,522
Provisions Provisions 182   182
Deferred tax liabilities Deferred tax liabilities 971 (615)  (38) 318
Subordinated liabilities Subordinated liabilities 2,748   2,748
RPN(I) RPN(I) 520   520
Accrued interest and other liabilities Accrued interest and other liabilities 2,834 27  (532) 2,329
Total liabilities  Total liabilities  96,967 (528) (20) 7,974 104,393

Share capital and retained earnings Share capital and retained earnings 8,142 703  182 9,027
Other comprehensive income Other comprehensive income 3,772 1,165  (6,140) (1,203)
Non-controlling interest Non-controlling interest 2,258 590  (1,735) 1,113
Total equity Total equity 14,172 2,458  (7,693) 8,937

Total liabilities and equity Total liabilities and equity 111,139 1,930 (20) 281 113,330

The line ‘Life/Non-Life insurance liabilities’ above includes an amount of contractual service margin (CSM) of EUR 3,321 million.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Ageas Interim Financial Statements – First half year 2023 18

Sections A. and B. below highlight the changes from the adoption of
IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 and the transition impacts pertaining to Ageas
(non-consolidated) and its subsidiaries. Section C. below summarises
the transition impacts from equity accounted associates and joint
ventures.

A. Changes brought by and transition impact of IFRS 9

[…]

received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The
definition is explicitly described as an exit price, linked with the price
'paid to transfer a liability'. When such pricing is not available and the
liability is held by another entity as an asset, the liability needs to be
valued from the perspective of the market participant that holds the
asset. Ageas values its liability at the reference amount.

The RPN reference amount is based on the CASHES price and the
Ageas share price. The reference amount increased from
EUR 334.3 million at year-end 2022 to EUR 401.9 million at 30 June
2023, driven by the increase in the CASHES price from 79.17% at
31 December 2022 to 85.50% at 30 June 2023 and by the decrease in
the Ageas share price from EUR 41.42 to EUR 37.11 over the same
period.

Sensitivity of RPN(I) value
At 30 June 2023, each 1% increase in the CASHES price, expressed as
a percentage of its nominal value, leads to an increase of EUR 8.3
million in the reference amount, while each EUR 1.00 increase in the
Ageas share price decreases the reference amount by EUR 3.5 million.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Ageas Interim Financial Statements – First half year 2023 105

10 Shareholders’ equity

 Shares Treasury Shares
In thousands issued shares outstanding

Number of shares as at 1 January 2022 191,033 (5,296) 185,737
Cancelled shares (1,302) 1,302
Balance (acquired)/sold  (2,152) (2,152)
Used for management share plans  71 71
Number of shares as at 31 December 2022 189,731 (6,075) 183,656
Cancelled shares (1,760) 1,760
Balance (acquired)/sold
Used for management share plans
Number of shares as at 30 June 2023 187,971 (4,315) 183,656

10.1
Shares issued and potential number of shares

To the extent rules and regulations permit, and in the interest of the
company, the Board of Ageas was authorised for a period of three years
(2023-2026) by the General Meeting of Shareholders of 17 May 2023 to
increase the share capital by a maximum amount of EUR 150,000,000.

Applied to an accounting par value of EUR 7.99, this authorisation
enables the issuance of up to 18,765,000 shares, representing
approximately 10% of the total current share capital of the company. In
addition to its use for general purposes, this authorisation enables the